TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM703086

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KEYSTONE DENTAL, INC.		01/18/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200
City:	Newton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02466
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6217464	I-HEXMRT
Registration Number:	5546076	PRIMA PLUS
Registration Number:	5478482	KEYSTONE
Registration Number:	5596633	PRIMA
Registration Number:	5545469	GENESIS
Serial Number:	90541889	KEY-PLAN
Serial Number:	90655735	MOLARIS
Serial Number:	88698026	TI-LOBE TITE
Serial Number:	88712316	K-LEAN
Serial Number:	88712318	WE FOLLOW SCIENCE
Serial Number:	88725261	DIVA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

900670633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.

REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0390

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4: Wash	nington, D.C. 20036
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1575453
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gwendolyn Mecsas
SIGNATURE:	/Gwendolyn Mecsas/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental__Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental_Inc#psource=First_Amendment_to_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental)_-_Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(Keystone_Dental_Intel

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Amendment") is made as of January 18, 2022, by and between **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466 ("Bank") and **KEYSTONE DENTAL**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 154 Middlesex Turnpike, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803 ("Grantor").

Recitals

- A. Grantor, **KEYSTONE DENTAL HOLDINGS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), and Bank have previously entered into a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 27, 2020 among Grantor, Holdings and Bank, as amended by a certain First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 25, 2020, as further amended by a certain Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 27, 2021, and as further amended by a certain Third Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same has been and may be further amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").
- B. To secure certain obligations and liabilities to Bank, Grantor has previously granted Bank a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 27, 2020 (as may be amended, modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the IP Security Agreement.
 - C. Grantor and Bank have agreed to enter into this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, GRANTOR AND BANK AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- A. <u>MODIFICATION TO THE IP SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. <u>Exhibit B</u> and <u>Exhibit C</u> to the IP Security Agreement are hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by adding thereto (in addition to all items already listed thereon) the property set forth on <u>Schedule B-1</u> and <u>Schedule C-1</u> attached hereto.
- B. <u>RATIFICATION OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms, all and singular, the terms and conditions of the IP Security Agreement, and acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the IP Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, contains an accurate and complete listing of all Intellectual Property Collateral as of the date hereof and shall remain in full force and effect.
- C. <u>COUNTERSIGNATURE</u>. This Amendment shall become effective only when it shall have been executed by Grantor and Bank.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

KEYSTONE DENTAL, INC.

By: Amuly Tamir

Name: Amnon Tamir

Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Sam Subilia

By:

Name: Sam Subilia

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE B-1

Patents

Owner	Description	Registration/ Application Number	Country
Keystone Dental, Inc	INTERNAL CONNECTION DENTAL IMPLANT	1763324	ES
Keystone Dental, Inc	INTERNAL CONNECTION DENTAL IMPLANT	126168	SG

SCHEDULE C-1

Trademarks

Owner	Country	<u>Mark</u>	Serial Number	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Keystone Dental, Inc.	GB	BIOSPARK	9808247	UK00909808247	8/4/2013
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	TILOBEMAXX	1788789	TMA 984670	11/10/2017
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	I-HEXMRT	88/387869	6217464	12/8/2020
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	PRIMA PLUS	87/863775	5546076	8/21/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	KEYSTONE	87/361863	5478482	5/29/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	GENESIS	1900450	TMA 1089796	12/15/2020
Keystone Dental, Inc.	СН	GENESIS	74150/2018	723175	10/30/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	TR	GENESIS	2019/117377	2019/117377	6/4/2020
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	GENESIS	884703	TMA 518881	10/28/1999
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	CALFORMA	1250328	TMA 698819	10/18/2007
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	GENESIS THE BIOMIMETIC IMPLANT	1983943	TMA 1081691	9/23/2020
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	PRIMA	87/446220	5596633	10/30/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	GB	ANATITE	9802562	UK009802562	8/22/2011
Keystone Dental, Inc.	СН	STAGE-1	50107/2002	P-504739	10/31/2002

Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	GENESIS	87/761042	5545469	8/21/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	USA	KEY-PLAN	N/A	90/541889	2/22/2021
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	KEY-PLAN	N/A	2087999	3/26/2021
Keystone Dental, Inc.	EU	KEY-PLAN	N/A	18415847	3/3/2021
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CN	GENESIS	N/A	35478532	12/21/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	MOLARIS	N/A	90/655735	4/19/2021
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	I-HEXMRT	N/A	1957785	4/17/2019
Keystone Dental, Inc.	EU	GENESIS	N/A	17917568	6/14/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CN	GENESIS	N/A	32077040	7/5/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	DYNACORE	N/A	1929267	11/7/2018
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	TI-LOBE TITE	N/A	88/698026	11/19/2019
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	K-LEAN	N/A	88/712316	12/2/2019
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	WE FOLLOW SCIENCE	N/A	88/712318	12/2/2019
Keystone Dental, Inc.	CA	DIVA	N/A	2001172	12/13/2019
Keystone Dental, Inc.	US	DIVA	N/A	88/725261	12/12/2019

ny-2302639

TRADEMARK REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0396

RECORDED: 01/19/2022